

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERONE HUNTER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC12-246

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MITCHELL D. BISHOP
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 43319

Office of the Attorney General
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
E-Filing: CappApp@MyFloridaLegal.com
E-Mail: Mitchell.Bishop@myfloridalegal.com
(386)238-4990
(386)226-0457 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
ARGUMENT	35
ISSUE 1: TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE	35
A. The Trial Court’s Order Denying Postconviction Relief.....	35
B. Argument.....	39
C. Appellant’s Case Law Distinguishable	46
D. No Prejudice.....	51
ISSUE 2: TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE.....	53
A. The Trial Court’s Order Denying Postconviction Relief.....	54
B. Argument.....	55
C. Appellant’s Authority Not Applicable	64
ISSUE 3: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING HUNTER’S REQUEST TO INTERVIEW JURORS	64
A. The Trial Court’s Order Denying Postconviction Relief.....	65
B. Argument.....	66
ISSUE 4: FLORIDA STATUTE §921.141 IS NOT FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD; TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE.....	67
A. The Trial Court’s Order Denying Postconviction Relief.....	68

B. Argument.....	69
ISSUE 5: FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL and IS NOT APPLIED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY; TRIAL COUNSEL AND APPELLATE COUNSEL WERE NOT INEFFECTIVE	70
A. The Trial Court’s Order Denying Postconviction Relief.....	71
B. Argument.....	71
ISSUE 6: FLORIDA’S DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED	74
A. The Trial Court’s Order Denying Postconviction Relief.....	74
B. Argument.....	75
C. Appellant’s Case Law Distinguishable	76
ISSUE 7: HUNTER’S TRIAL WAS NOT FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTATIVE ERRORS	77
CONCLUSION	78
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	78

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	50
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	66, 67, 68
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	43
<i>Atkins v. Dugger</i> , 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)	73
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	76
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	73
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	67
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008)	75
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	73, 76
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 126 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2013)	69
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	65
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	67, 68, 69
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 953 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	2
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	40

<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	69
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)	76
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	69
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001)	69
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2005)	30
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	30
<i>Diaz v. State/Crews</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S839-47, 2013 WL 6170645 (Fla. Nov 21, 2013)	45
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	77
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	30
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	39
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	48
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	51
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	68
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	40
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S756, 2013 WL 5659482 (Fla. Oct. 17, 2013)	71

<i>Fotopolis [sic] v. State,</i> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	71
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	29, 30, 58
<i>Freeman,</i> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	30, 73
<i>Furman v. Georgia,</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	70
<i>Gaskin v. State,</i> 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	45
<i>Gorby v. State,</i> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	65
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003)	71
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	40, 77
<i>Grossman v. State,</i> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988),	69
<i>Hannon v. State,</i> 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	27, 28
<i>Hartley v. State,</i> 990 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 2008)	40
<i>Harvey v. Dugger,</i> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	69
<i>Hildwin v. Florida,</i> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	73
<i>Hunter v. Florida,</i> 129 S.Ct. 2005 (2009)	11
<i>Hunter v. State,</i> 8 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 2008)	2

<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2008)	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	28
<i>Israel v. State/McNeil</i> , 985 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2008)	41
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 127 So. 3d 447 (Fla. 2013)	73
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1983)	49, 50
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 640 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1994)	51
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1010 (Fla. 2012)	71
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	67
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 63 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011)	43
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	69
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	65, 67
<i>Johnston v. Singletary</i> , 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998)	69
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	51
<i>Kalish v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 185 (Fla. 2013)	75
<i>Kimbrough v State/Crosby</i> , 886 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	43

<i>King v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	69
<i>Linn v. Fossum</i> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006)	20
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	48
<i>Magill v. State</i> , 457 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1984)	69
<i>Marquard v. State</i> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S973 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2002)	65
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011)	31, 32, 45
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	30
<i>Nelson v. State/McNeil</i> , 43 So. 3d 20 (Fla. 2010)	41, 42
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012)	69
<i>Patten v. State</i> , 467 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1985)	50
<i>Peterka v. McNeil</i> , 532 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	28
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 2007)	27, 29
<i>Profitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	70, 72
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	30

<i>Reed v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1994)	68
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 2009)	66, 67
<i>Rembert v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	50
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	51
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2010)	51
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	74
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005)	30
<i>Rodriguez v. State/Crosby</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	30
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	46, 47
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	65
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	69
<i>Salas v. State</i> , 972 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	2
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010)	75
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	48
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	69

<i>Songer v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 481 (1975)	72
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	73
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	10
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	66
<i>State v. Breedlove</i> , 655 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 1995)	51
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 118 So. 3d 737 (Fla. 2013)	40
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	76, 77
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	58
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Swafford v. Dugger</i> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	69
<i>Sweet v. Moore</i> , 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)	65
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	70, 72
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	29, 70, 72
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	48
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 694 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	29

<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009)	2, 74
<i>Victorino v. State/Crews</i> , 127 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2013)	2, 56, 61, 69
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	66, 67
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	58
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 865 (Fla. 2013)	27, 28
<i>White v. Dugger</i> , 565 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1990)	68
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005)	29
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	27, 40, 46, 47
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	30
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2009)	30, 40
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	66
Statutes	
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> §90.704	19
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> §921.141	ii, 67
Rules	
<i>Fla.R.App.P.</i> 9.210(c)	3
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.851	1

Other Authorities

1 *Fla. Prac. Evidence* § 704.1 at 794 (2013).....20

*American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of
Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases*,
31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 913 (2003)..... 31, 64
